
Re:

BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

)
Pharmacy License of
NEXT RX,INC.,
License No. 3153,
Respondent.

) Case No. 2o1o-r9
)
) STATEMENT OF CHARGES
)

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

t. He is the Executive Director for the Iowa Board of Pharmacy and files this
Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters
r5SA and,zTzC (zoog).

3. On December 3, 2o1o, the Board renewed general pharmacy license
number 3153 for Next Rx, Inc. (hereinafter, "Respondent"), with Charlotte
Byrd as the pharmacist in charge, allowing Respondent to engage in the
operation of a pharmacy subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and the
rules of the Board.

4. On February 2,2oto, the Board received and processed a name change for
Respondent to ESI Mail Order Processing, Inc. doing business as Express
Scripts with Charlotte Byrd as the pharmacist in charge.

S. At all times material to this Statement of Charges, Respondent was
operating a general pharmacy at 54So North Riverside Drive, Fort Worth,
TX7697.

A. CHARGES

COUNT I _ VIOI/,TING TAWS OF ANOTHER STATE

Respondent is charged pursuant to Iowa Code $ tSSA.tS(zXc) (zoo9), and 657Iowa
Administrative Code 5$ g6.t(+)0) and S6.t(+Xad), with violating the laws of Texas,
which laws relate to the practice of pharmacy.

B. CIRCUMSTAI{CES

An investigation commenced on March L2,2oLo which revealed the following:



At all times material to this statement of charges, Respondent operated a general
pharmacy located 5450 North Riverside Drive, Fort Worth,TX76rg7.
On FebruaV 10, 2olo, Respondent entered into a stipulated agreement with the
Texas State Board of Pharmacy which resulted in a reprimand, a fine, and
institution of a continuous quality improvement program. The Discipline arose
after Respondent incorrectly filled a prescription for medication.
On March 8, zoto Respondent self-reported the Texas discipline.

Wherefore, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

1.

3.

onthis_f_uu,"M2o||'theIowaBoardofPharmacyfoundprobable
cause to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case.

VERNON H. rperson

4oo SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, Iowa So3o9-4688

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines.Iowa

Next Rx-SOC z-rr.doc

LLOYD K. JESS
Executive Director



BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY

IN THE MATTER OF THE
STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST
NEXT RX, INC.
LICENSE NO. 3153
RESPONDENT

CASE NO. 2006-61.
DIA NO: 11PHB007

FINDINGS OF FACI
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
DECISION AND ORDER

On March 8, 20'I.,'1,, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (Board) found probable cause to
file a Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing against Next RX, Inc.
(Respondent). The Statement of Charges alleged that Respondent violated the
laws of the state of Texas relating to the practice of pharmacy, in violation of
Iowa Code S1s5A.15(2)(c)(2009) and 657 IAC 36.1,(4Xi) and (ad).

The hearing was held on |une 29, 2011 at L0:15 a.m. The following members of
the Board presided at the hearing: Susan Frey, Chairperson; Edward L. Maier;
Mark Anliker, James Miller, and LaDonna Gratias. Assistant Attorney General
Scott Galenbeck represented the state. Respondent was represented by attorney
Edward Rickert. The hearing was open to the public, pursuant to Iowa Code
section 272C.6(1X2011) and was recorded by a certified court reporter.
Administrative Law Judge Margaret LaMarche assisted the Board in conducting
the hearing. After hearing the testimony and examining the exhibits, the Board
convened in closed executive sessiory pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5(1)(f), to
deliberate their decision. The administrative law judge was instructed to prepare
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and Order, in conformance
with the Board's deliberations.

The record includes the
Respondent Exhibit A.

THE RECORD

testimony of Steven Haiber, State Exhibits 1-4, and

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. At all times relevant to this Statement of Charges, Respondent Next RX,
lnc. was operati^g a general pharmacy at 5450 North Riverside Drive in Fort



DIA No. 11PHB007
Page 2

Worth, Texas. Next RX, Inc. had been issued Texas pharmacy license number
20805 for this location. (State Exhibit 2) Next RX, Inc. was a mail order
pharmacy licensed in 47 states, including Iowa. (Testimony of Steven Haiber)

2. In May 2007, Next RX, Inc. pharmacist David Lee Markham dispensed 180
warfarin 10 mg tablets to a patient on a new prescription that was written for 180
warfarin L mg tablets. The patient identified the pharmacist's error prior to
taking any of the tablets. (Testimony of Steven Haiber; State Exhibit 2)

3. In December 2009, Express Scripts, Inc. purchased the assets and liabilities
of Next RX, Inc. (Respondent) from its parent corporatiory Well Point. Express
Scripts, Inc. is a very large company with headquarters in St. Louis, Missouri.
Express Scripts, Inc.'s business includes a large mail order operation. Steven
Haiber is the Senior Director of Pharmacy Practice for the Express Scripts, Inc.
Western Region, which includes Fort Worth, Texas and the pharmacy on North
Riverside Drive. David Markham's May 2007 dispensing error occurred before
Express Scripts, Inc. purchased Next RX, Inc.'s assets and liabilities. David
Markham continued to work for Next RX after its purchase by Express Scripts,
Inc. Mr. Markham eventually resigned in July 201,0. (Testimony of Steven
Haiber)

4. On February 1.0, 2010, the Texas Pharmacy Board and Next RX, Inc.
entered into an Agreed Board Order to resolve charges that the Texas Board had
filed based on the Muy 2007 dispensing error. The Agreed Order reprimanded
license number 20805 and ordered Next RX, Inc. to pay an administrative penalty
of $1,500. In addition, Next RX, Inc. was required to develop and implement
policies and procedures for a Continuous Quality Improvement Program,
including pharmacist peer review, for purposes of preventing and handling
dispensing errors. Steven Haiber was not involved in negotiating the Agreed
Order with the Texas Board. He received notification of the order after it was
signed. (Testimony of Steven Haiber; State Exhibit 2)

5. On March 8, 20'I-,0, Express Scripts provided written notice to the Iowa
Board of the Texas Agreed Board Order for Next RX, Inc., non-resident
pharmacy license #3153. (State Exhibit 1)

6. On December 3, 2070, the Board renewed general pharmacy license
number 3153 for Next RX, Inc. (Respondent), with Charlotte Byrd as the
pharmacist in charge. This allowed Respondent to continue to engage in the
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operation of a pharmacy subject to the laws of the state of Iowa and the rules of
the Board. (Exhibit 3)

7. On February 2, 201L, the Board received and processed a name change for
Respondent to ESI Mail Order Processing, Inc. doing business as Express Scripts
with Charlotte Byrd as the pharmacist in charge. (State Exhibit 3) At the current
time, the Next RX, Inc. Ft. Worth facility is only a front-end operation and is no
longer a dispensing site. It is in compliance with the terms of the Texas Board's
Agreed Board Order. (Testimony of Steven Haiber)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Iowa Code section 155A.15(2)(c)(2009) provides that the Board may impose a
fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a license on probatiory if the Board finds that the licensee has violated any
provision of Iowa Code chapter 155,4. or any rule adopted under Iowa Code
chapter 1554.

657 IAC 36.1,(4) provides, in relevant part:

36.1(41 Grounds for discipline. The board may impose any of the
disciplinary sanctions set out in rule 36.1,(2) when the board
determines that the licensee, registrant, or permittee is guilty of the
following acts or offenses:

. . .
j Violating a statute or law of this state, another state, or the

United States, without regard to its designation as either a felony or
misdemeanor, which statute or law relates to the practice of

pharmacy or the distribution of controlled substances, prescription

drugs, or nonprescription drugs.

ad. Violating the pharmacy or drug laws or rules of another state

while under the jurisdiction of that state.

The preponderance of the evidence established that Respondent Next RX, Inc.

violated Iowa Code section 155A.15(2)(c)(2009) and 657 IAC 36.'1,(4)" j" and "ad,"

as shown by Agreed Board Order #H-08-002-B and by admissions at hearing.

Since the quality control issues raised by the 2007 medication error are being



DIA No. l1PHB007
Page 4

addressed by the Texas Board, the Board believes that a citation and warning
with a civil penalty is a sufficient sanction to address the violation.

DECISION AND ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Respondent Next RX, Inc., is hereby CITED
for its violation of Iowa Code section 155A.15(2XcX2009) and 657 IAC 36.1(4Xj)
and (ad) and is WARNED that any further violations will result in more severe
discipline.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent Next RX, Inc. shall pay a civil
penalty of $500 within 30 days of the issuance of this Decision and Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6 and 657 IAC
36.78(2), that Respondent shall pay $75.00 for fees associated with conducting the
disciplinary hearing. In addition, the executive secretaryldirector of the Board
may bill Respondent for any witness fees and expenses or transcript costs
associated with this disciplinary hearing. Respondent shall remit for these
expenses within thirty (30) days of receipt of the bill.

Dated this / "y 
ohrl"+, zo7t.

au

cc: Scott Galenbeck, Assistant Attorney General
Edward Rickert, Respondent's Attorney

A.y aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial review
decision and order of the board, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17 A.19.

of this

usan Frey, Chai
Iowa Board of Pharmacv
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